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Municipal and regional passenger transportation 
should be comfortable, fast, and attractive. The sys-
tems supplied by init innovation in traffic systems AG 
ensure that buses and trams are able to meet these 
requirements, while at the same time increasing the 
efficiency of transportation companies.

init is the leader in innovative telematics and fare 
management systems that offer a suite of integrated 
solutions for all type of needs related to public trans-
portation. init products are operational in over 300 
transportation companies worldwide.

init at a glance

Key FiGures oF iniT Group • Q 3/2011 reporT

% Change

Balance sheet 30/09/2011 31/12/2010

Balance sheet total eur 94,159k eur 84,421k 11.5

shareholders’ equity eur 49,234k eur 46,667k 5.5

subscribed capital eur 10,040k eur 10,040k

equity ratio % 52.3 % 55.3 -5.4

return on equity % 16.8 % 15.3 9.7

non-current assets eur 13,216k eur 13,484k -2.0

Current assets eur 80,943k eur 70,937k 14.1

Income statement 01/01–30/09/2011 01/01–30/09/2010

revenues eur 55,228k eur 57,403k -3.8

Gross profit eur 23,159k eur 19,830k 16.8

eBiT eur 11,354k eur 11,095k 2.3

eBiTDA eur 13,095k eur 12,988k 0.8

net profit eur 8,275k eur 7,153k 15.7

earnings per share eur 0.83 eur 0.72 15.3

Dividend eur 0.60 eur 0.30 100.0

Cash flow 01/01–30/09/2011 01/01–30/09/2010

Cash flow from operating activities eur 16,801k eur 8,403k 99.9

Share 

issue price eur 5.10 eur 5.10

peak share price 01/01–30/09 (Xetra) eur 19.99 eur 15.70 27.3

Bottom share price 01/01–30/09 (Xetra) eur 13.06 eur 9.15 42.7

period end share price 30/09 (Xetra) eur 16.50 eur 14.45 14.2

Key figures of init group according to IFRS
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Statutory bodies of the Company
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Supervisory Board

>  prof. Dr.-ing. Dr.-ing. e.h. Günter Girnau (Chairman) 
 Consulting engineer specialising in local  

transportation (Chairman), member of the  
Advisory Board of pTM, master’s degree at the  
university of Duisburg/essen 

>  Bernd Koch (Vice-Chairman) 
(until 24/05/2011) 
self-employed business consultant, member of the 
Advisory Board of the iHK (German Chamber of  
industry and Commerce) Training Centre in Karlsruhe

> Hans-Joachim rühlig, B.A.M (Vice-Chairman)  
(since 24/05/2011) 
Financial Managing Director, ed. Züblin AG

 
>  Fariborz Khavand  

self-employed business consultant,  
Managing Director elco Motores GmbH, Hagen

Managing Board 

>  Dr. Gottfried Greschner (Chairman), M.sc.  
Business Development, Personnel, Legal,  
Purchasing, Logistics and Production

 
>  Joachim Becker, M.sc. in information science  

Business Division: Telematics Software and Services

>  Wolfgang Degen, M.sc.  
Business Division: Mobile Telematics and Fare  
Management Systems 

>  Dr. Jürgen Greschner, B.A.M.  
Sales and Marketing

>  Bernhard smolka, B.A.M.  
Finance, Controlling and Investor Relations

Revenues in million EUR

EBIT in million EUR 

Order backlog in million eur 

Balance sheet total in million eur

Directors’ Holdings

Managing Board  number of shares 

Dr. Gottfried Greschner, Ceo  3,480,000* 
Joachim Becker, Coo  330,983
Wolfgang Degen, Coo  89,500
Dr. Jürgen Greschner, Cso  97,864
Bernhard smolka, CFo  25,000

*  thereof 3,450,000 shares held by Dr. Gottfried Greschner GmbH & 

Co. Vermögens-Verwaltungs KG 

supervisory Board  number of shares

prof. Dr.-ing. Dr.-ing. e.h. Günter Girnau -
Hans-Joachim rühlig, B.A.M.  -
Fariborz Khavand  -

55.2
57.4

124
119

11.4
11.1

94.2
84.4

30/09/2011
30/09/2010

30/09/2011
30/09/2010

30/09/2011
30/09/2010

30/09/2011
31/12/2010
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Ladies and Gentlemen, 
dear Shareholders,

The development of the transport infrastructure and 
the intelligent use of resources are a major component 
of the european union's stability and Growth pact.  
Additional investments worth billions will thus be 
made in public transport, as the european Commission 
confirmed only recently. This program is one of many 
similar packets of measures that governments have 
launched in all parts of the world, in industrial nations 
as well as in emerging countries, in America, in Africa, 
Asia and Australia.

All over the world, transport systems have to be built, 
developed and modernised in order to guarantee and 
promote mobility as the engine of the economic pro-
sperity of social systems. There is increasing awareness 
of the need for this to be done and greater willingness 
to tackle the job. This is apparent from the growing 
number of international invitations to tender for 
transport and telematic projects, and is also shown by 
the exceptionally good reception met with by the solu-
tions presented at this year's World Congress of the 
international Association of public Transport (uiTp)  
in Dubai.

A sustainable growth scenario for the 
long term

This ensures a long-term and sustainable growth 
scena rio in the market for our hardware and software 
products. This is currently reflected in an order back-
log of around eur 124m, which is more than one and a 
half times our forecast annual revenues, and in  
a tender volume of some eur 200m on which work is 
currently in progress.

on the other hand, at the end of october uiTp saw 
itself obliged to call on governments not to endanger 
economic recovery by cutting budgets for transport 
projects. This appeal was made in the light of the debt 
crisis and the resulting cuts in project funding, post-
ponements of infrastructure projects and the reduction 
in contracts awarded.

This discrepancy between good long-term opportuni-
ties for growth and short-term restrictions due to  
delays in the case of some large projects and post-
poned acceptance dates is also evident to some degree 
in the business development of init in the third 

quarter. We also had to put up with delays and post-
poned acceptance dates for individual projects.

nevertheless our quarterly turnover, at eur 23.7m,  
almost reached the record set in the previous year  
(eur 24.8m). it is satisfying that earnings before  
interest and taxes (eBiT), at eur 5.1m, were even higher 
than the previous year's figure (eur 4.8m). in the first 
nine months of financial year 2011 the realised figures 
of eur 55.2m for revenues (30/09/2010: eur 57.4m) 
were at the lower end of the target corridor while eBiT, 
at eur 11.4m, (30/09/2010: eur 11.1m) was according 
to plan. 

Consolidated profit, amounting to eur 8.3m at the end 
of september (30/09/2010: eur 7.2m), even reached a 
new record. This is equivalent to earnings per share of  
eur 0.83 (30/09/2010: eur 0.72). 

Higher result despite increased risks

it is not possible to give a reliable estimate at the 
moment of the extent to which cost-cutting and conso-
lidation measures in the public sector may negatively 
impact on the business position of init in the future. 
We currently estimate that the measures which were 
deferred in Q3 will be largely implemented in the 
fourth quarter, traditionally the time when the most 
customer billing takes place and init therefore gene-
rates its highest revenues. 

There can be no doubt that the general economic risks 
have noticeably increased in recent months. in many  
european countries, and also in north America, neces-
sary measures taken for budget consolidation leave fis-
cal policy with limited scope for investments in the fu-
ture, such as in the transport infrastructure. on the 
other hand, there is a great need to develop and moder-
nise transport systems. After all, such investments are 
essential to guarantee mobility and are therefore indis-
pensable for a society's economic efficiency.

This need for investment creates a sustainable growth 
perspective for init as an innovative supplier of systems 
and components and a leading player worldwide. We 
therefore think that our company can be confident that 
it can stand its ground even in a gloomier economic 
climate. Based on a high order backlog of approximately 

Letter to the Shareholders

leTTer To THe sHAreHolDers • Q 3/2011 reporT
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one-and-a-half times the forecast annual revenues and 
the large number of tenders which init is currently 
involved in, we see good growth opportunities for our 
company beyond 2011.

We hope that you, our shareholders, will stay with us 
in using these opportunities and thank you for the 
trust and confidence you have placed in us.

For the Managing Board  
of init innovation in traffic systems AG

Dr. Gottfried Greschner  

Chief Executive Officer 

leTTer To THe sHAreHolDers • Q 3/2011 reporT

init innovation in traffic systems AG TecDAX

Performance January – September 2011 
(Xetra)
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init share holds up well amid  
market turbulence

Capital markets went on a turbulent ride in the third 
quarter as government debt crises hit europe and 
north America and euro zone member Greece teetered 
on the brink of insolvency. As the potential conse-
quences of the crisis for the financial sector and real 
economy loomed larger, investors began selling off 
their stock holdings. The market fell and was not stop-
ped until governments and central banks intervened. 
stock markets still remain nervous and volatile.

in this environment, the init share (isin De0005759807) 
was unable to maintain its all-time high of near eur 20 
from the second quarter; however, it outperformed its 
benchmark indexes by a wide margin. While the DAX 
stock index and TecDAX tech index plummeted into loss 
territory in the third quarter, the init share held on to 
at least part of its 2011 gains. As of the reporting date 
of september 30, the TecDAX and DAX had given up over 
22 and 21 per cent of their value, respectively, in the 
first nine months of 2011. init, by contrast, gained 
10.8 per cent during the same time period. At the end 
of september, the init share was trading at eur 16.50 
and subsequently maintained this level. The init Mana-
ging Board used this weak phase to buy back shares.

Analysts continued to issue "buy" recommendations for 
the init share based on its intact, sustainable growth 
prospects. 

Share and Investor Relations

sHAre AnD inVesTor relATions • Q 3/2011 reporT

 
 

Share buyback
 
in response to the price declines in the third quarter, 
the init Managing Board decided to exercise the autho-
risation granted by the annual general meeting on May 
12, 2010 in Agenda item 6, and buy back up to 20,000 
treasury shares (in accordance with section 71 (1) (8) of 
the German stock Corporation Act (AktG)) to use them 
for current and future employee share ownership pro-
grams, manager incentive programs or as an acquisi-
tion currency. The price paid for the shares was not to 
exceed eur 17.50 per share.

Thus, between August 10 and August 22, 2011, a total 
of 20,000 shares were purchased at an average price of 
eur 17.3692.

since the share price continued to favor share buy-
backs, the Managing Board decided on september 19, 
2011 to exercise the authorisation granted by the annual 
general meeting on May 12, 2010 and acquire up to 
20,000 additional shares (in accordance with section 
71 (1) (8) of the German stock Corporation Act). This 
time, the price paid for the shares was not to exceed 
eur 16.50 per share. As of the balance sheet date, the 
second share buyback program had purchased 4,290 
shares at an average price of eur 16.4410.

Shareholder structure as of  
September 30, 2011

The shareholder structure of init innovation in traffic 
systems AG remained steady in the reporting period. 
 
The shares are held as follows:

Dr. & Mrs.  

G. Greschner 

42.63%

Employee Shares 0.47% Treasury stock init AG 0.80%

Remaining Managing  

Board 5.41%

Free Float 

50.68%

Eheleute Dr. Gottfried 
Greschner; 42.63%

Free Float; 50.68%

Restlicher Vorstand; 5.41%
Eigene Aktien init AG; 0.80%

Mitarbeiteraktien; 0.47%

exchange Frankfurt stock  
exchange 

index/segment  
 
 

prime standard, 
regulated Market, GeX 
(German entrepre-
neurial index)

Class 
 

no-par bearer shares 
(at eur 1 each)

isin De0005759807 

WKn 575 980 

Code iXX 

Designated sponsors 
 
 

Commerzbank AG 
Close Brothers
seydler Bank AG 
(until 30/09/2011)

Capital stock today 
 

10,040,000  
no-par bearer shares

Market capitalisation 
(as of sept. 30, 2011)

eur 165,7m  

Basic share information
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General business trend

The growth momentum of the global economy slowed 
considerably in Q3 2011. Following the powerful 
growth in the first half of the year, economic develop-
ment stagnated in the western industrialised countries 
in particularly, while the economic performance of the 
emerging countries grew further. Countries such as 
Brazil, russia, india and China are currently the engine 
for growth, which is estimated at 4 per cent for 2011 
and 2012 by the international Monetary Fund (iMF). in 
contrast, it will be less than 2 per cent in the traditi-
onal industrialised countries in north America and eu-
rope, although the trend in individual countries is very 
different. Germany is still above the average in this 
respect, although both the government and the  
institute for the World economy (ifW) have revised 
their expectations for the coming year and are only 
anticipating modest growth of 0.8 to 1.0 per cent. 

in the opinion of the ifW the recession is unlikely to 
continue through to 2012, but the mood and confidence 
indicators signal a marked decline in growth prospects. 
This is mainly the result of the continuing unresolved 
sovereign debt crisis on both sides of the Atlantic, 
which is causing instability on the financial markets and 
having a negative impact on the real economy. Thus, 
governments in europe and north America must cut  
expenditure and investments under the constraint of 
fiscal consolidation and at the same time support the 
financial sector. This is resulting in growing social 
conflicts and in a reluctance to purchase and invest by 
consumers and companies. overall, the risk factors for 
economic development have increased significantly. 

it is not currently possible to give a reliable estimate 
of the extent to which this is affecting the business 
position of init. The sustained growth trend in the mar-
ket for transportation telematics remains intact. in vir-
tually all countries the willingness to expand public 
transport is growing, which is documented in a further 
increasing number of international public tenders. The 
bulk of init’s business is in comparatively long-term 
projects, which is why we still see good growth oppor-
tunities for our company in the long run.

nevertheless, delays with individual major projects, 
for instance, due to deferred acceptance dates or new 
technical specifications, were registered in the third 
quarter. At present, we can assume that this will largely 
be cancelled out in Q4, traditionally a time when the 

most customer billing takes place and init therefore 
generates its highest revenues, unless unexpected 
events occur. As a result of this sales revenues in Q3 
2011 at eur 23.7m were down on last year’s figure 
(eur 24.8m). in contrast, earnings before interest and 
taxes (eBiT) rose by eur 0.3m to eur 5.1m. Based on 
the first nine months of the financial year, the realised 
figures therefore stand at eur 55.2m in revenues and 
eur 11.4m in eBiT. 

in addition, the current order backlog already covers 
the majority of the revenues expected for 2012.

Order situation

so far we have not registered any negative effects on 
init’s order situation from the sovereign debt crisis in 
industrialised countries, which is associated with drastic 
cuts in national budgets. internationally, our market is 
still characterised by a large number of new public 
tenders. our long-term customer relationships from 
the over 400 projects successfully concluded worldwide 
with over 300 transport companies will secure a stable 
business base for init, as they normally lead to follow-
up orders and maintenance contracts. They therefore 
also demonstrated a growth in volume in the first nine 
months of 2011.

in total, init posted new orders to the value of eur 6.4m 
from follow-up orders in Q3 2011. eur 2.3m came from 
Germany, eur 1.5m from the rest of europe and eur 2.6m 
from north America.

incoming orders are thus clearly below those of the 
same quarter last year (Q3 2010: eur 15.6m), but it is 
important to bear in mind that init won a large tender 
in north America with a volume in the upper single-
digit million range in the third quarter. This tender is 
not yet reflected in the order intake, as it will only be 
registered once negotiations have been successfully 
conducted and a contract has been sealed with a legally 
binding signature. over the year as a whole, incoming 
orders at eur 55.5m are however around 62.3 per cent 
up from the previous year’s figure of eur 34.2m as of 
the end of september and confirm init’s sustained 
growth trend.

The current order backlog is around eur 124m and the-
refore exceeds the high preceding year’s figure 
(eur 119m) by some 4.2 per cent.

Group Status Report

Group sTATus reporT • Q 3/2011 reporT
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Earnings position

Despite new technical requirements in several ongoing 
major projects and therefore accompanying shifts in 
sales revenue, the init group posted revenues of  
eur 23.7m (Q3 2010: eur 24.8m) in Q3 2011. revenues 
as of september 30, 2011 thus totalled eur 55.2m 
(30/09/2010: eur 57.4m). They are therefore around 
3.8 per cent under those of the previous year and 
slightly under budget.

63.5 per cent of revenues (30/09/2010: 60.6 per cent) were 
posted in the international business, of which eur 21.5m 
was attributable to north America (30/09/2010: 
eur 19.8m). in Germany revenues amounted to eur 20.2m 
(30/09/2010: eur 22.6m). in the rest of europe revenues 
amounted to eur 11.5m (30/09/2010: eur 9.7m), whereas 
in other countries a fall in revenues to eur 2.0m was 
posted (30/09/2010: eur 5.3m), which is in particular 
due to the well-advanced status of major projects in Dubai. 
The new large-scale project in Abu Dhabi is only in the 
conception stage. it is important to mention that the dis-
tribution of revenues by region generally corresponds very 
closely to the progress of the individual major projects.

out of the group revenues of eur 55.2m (30/09/2010: 
eur 57.4m) eur 52.4m (30/09/2010: eur 55.4m) was  
attributable to the “Telematics and electronic Fare 
Collection systems” segment, which is 94.9 per cent 
(30/09/2010: 96.5 per cent).

The “planning systems and Automotive” segment genera-
ted sales revenues with third parties of eur 2.8m 
(30/09/2010: eur 2.0m). This is 5.1 per cent (30/09/ 
2010: 3.5 per cent) of group revenues.

Gross profit at eur 23.2m in absolute terms as of the 
end of september is higher than the previous year 
(30/09/2010: eur 19.8m). relatively speaking, the 
gross margin of 41.9 per cent in relation to revenues 
has therefore risen by 21.4 per cent compared to the 
previous year (30/09/2010: 34.5 per cent). The reason 
for this is the risk provision made in financial year 
2010 for the projects in Dubai as a result of the finan-
cial crisis, which was reduced considerably in the first 
nine months due to payments received. Cost savings could 
also be achieved in the projects.

As a result of the further internationalisation of our 
distribution, the development of new markets and the 
increasing number of complex international public tenders 

distribution and administration costs increased to 
eur 10.6m (30/09/2010: eur 9.0m). earnings before  
interest and taxes (eBiT) at eur 11.4m were eur 0.3m 
higher compared to september 30, 2010, of which 
eur 11.5m was attributable to the “Telematics and elec-
tronic Fare Collection systems” segment (30/09/2010: 
eur 11.2m) and eur -0.1m (30/09/2010: eur -0.1m) to 
the “planning systems and Automotive” segment.

in addition, the price gains from the forward exchange 
transactions concluded for currency hedging and the 
price effects from the conversion of receivables and liabi-
lities due to the dollar price trend fell compared to the 
previous year by eur 0.9m to eur 0.1m. 

overall, after-tax group earnings therefore increased 
by eur 1.1m to eur 8.3m (30/09/2010: eur 7.2m), 
which corresponds to earnings per share of eur 0.83 
(30/09/2010: eur 0.72).

Financial and earnings position

The balance sheet total rose compared to the previous 
year (31/12/2010) in the period under review by 
eur 9.7m to eur 94.2m. on the assets side of the  
balance sheet, this increase is mainly due to the increase 
in cash and the future receivables from production  
orders. on the liabilities side, the increase is largely 
reflected in the increase in liabilities to suppliers, 
provisions as well as liabilities from prepayments  
received, other debts and the rise in equity. 

operating cash flow also continued to develop posi-
tively in the first nine months of 2011 and increased 
to eur 16.8m (30/09/2010: eur 8.4m) by the end of the 
period under review. 

equity grew as of september 30, 2011 in absolute 
terms by eur 2.6m to eur 49.2m (31.12.2010: 
eur 46.6m) and the equity ratio compared to December 
31, 2010 fell from 55.3 per cent to 52.3 per cent. 

short-term liabilities to banks increased from eur 0.5m 
to eur 0.6m and mainly affect iniT inc., usA, as well as 
the short-term portion of the long-term loan. The long-
term bank liabilities of eur 1.0m (31/12/2010: eur 1.1m) 
relate to a loan for extending the Karlsruhe plant.

liquid funds, including short-term saleable securities 
and loans, rose significantly in the period under review 

Group sTATus reporT • Q 3/2011 reporT
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to eur 27.4m (31/12/2010: eur 18.7m). The existing 
guarantee and credit lines also continue to protect the 
financing of business activities and their expansion.

eur 1.7m (30/09/2010: eur 1.0m) was used for invest-
ments in tangible and intangible assets (excluding soft-
ware development) in the first nine months. These were 
mainly replacement and rationalisation investments.

Production

init does not have any of its own production facilities 
and concentrates instead on production management 
and quality assurance.

There are no dependencies on individual suppliers. 
This means we can flexibly switch to other producers if 
one business partner is no longer available. in finan-
cial year 2011 we were able to further extend the 
group of sub-suppliers and negotiate new framework 
agreements, which led, for example, to a reduction in 
the cost of materials.

Personnel

Further moderate adjustments were made to the 
number of personnel in the init group to ensure that 
existing orders were completed on time and also to be 
able to exploit new growth opportunities in the market. 
As we are expecting other large contracts in the coming 
months, this trend is set to continue.

As of september 30, 2011, the init group employed 372 
staff (30/09/2010: 323) including temporary workers, 
research assistants and diploma candidates. in addition, 
17 employees are in apprenticeships.

over 65 per cent of permanent members of staff at init 
have academic training in the areas of information 
technology, e-technology, HF technology, physics,  
mathematics and industrial engineering.

ensuring that qualified staff remain loyal to the com-
pany in the long term is one of the key objectives of 
init in terms of its personnel policy given the expected 
general shortage of skilled workers in the coming 
years. A large number of voluntary benefits and 
measures are used to give employees a direct share in 
the company’s success. Thus, in 2010 each employee 
received a profit-sharing payment in addition to their 

regular salary. employee profit-sharing is also planned 
for 2011 and is shown in the balance sheet as a liability.

Environmental protection

The reduction of carbon dioxide emissions is essential 
to prevent an imminent climatic disaster. efficient public 
transportation systems are making an increasingly im-
portant contribution.

As a driver of energy-saving technological developments 
for public transport, init has a special obligation to 
protect the environment. init’s products help transport 
companies to provide faster, more competitive and 
energy-saving mobility, thus also reducing the envi-
ronmental impact of fine dust and exhaust gases. init 
actively implements these basic ecological principles 
along the entire valued added chain and in the indivi-
dual corporate divisions, starting from procurement 
and production through to distribution. The init group 
has thus, for example, purchased two electric cars, 
which are used for short distances.

Research and development

init’s hardware and software developers worked on 
both the further development of existing products and 
on fundamental innovations in Q3 2011.

in total eur 2.2m (30/09/2010: eur 1.8m) was spent on de-
veloping new products in the init group in the first nine 
months. no more software capitalisations have been carried 
out since 2009. The depreciation of previously activated 
software amounts to eur 0.7m (30/09/2010: eur 0.9m).

in addition, customer-funded new and further develop-
ments were carried out within the scope of projects, 
adding up to at least five times the reported research 
and development expenditure again.

Risks and risk management

The risks for the future development of the init group 
are essentially determined by the risks in the operative 
group companies. At present no risks exist within the 
init group that might endanger the company’s existence.

A risk management system is an integral part of our 
business processes and corporate decisions. Before  

Group sTATus reporT • Q 3/2011 reporT
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fundamental decisions are taken on important 
measures, they are discussed in detail at regular  
Managing Board meetings and the opportunities and 
risks are weighed up. imminent risks are reported on 
a regular basis at Managing Board and supervisory 
Board meetings. Alternative measures are discussed 
with the supervisory Board.

A crucial success factor for the init group is project 
management. The successful handling of projects depends 
on their completion as scheduled, the size of each indi-
vidual project, the contractual terms, the readiness of 
the customer to be constructively involved in the pro-
ject implementation as well as specific national laws 
and regulations. Apart from unforeseeable technical 
and customer-specific difficulties, the punctual com-
pletion of projects also depends on whether the com-
pany has sufficiently qualified personnel available.

As a result of the global financial crisis there is also a 
higher risk of bad debt losses. More than 95 per cent 
of init’s customers are state-subsidised transport com-
panies. However, due to the financial crisis various 
countries have displayed payment difficulties (such as 
Greece, Dubai, iceland, for example), so that bad debt 
losses cannot be ruled out in future. init has taken 
account of the risk on receivables in Dubai with corre-
sponding value reductions for interest lost. since init 
posted incoming payments from Dubai in the first nine 
months of 2011 with a volume of around eur 7.1m, the 
risk has reduced considerably. on the other hand, the 
days payable outstanding has increased, so there are 
risks due to cash flow predictability and liquidity risks.

The high level of public debt of some countries as well as 
discussed rescue packages and austerity measures could 
lead to investments being sharply reduced in the area of 
public transport, which could affect init’s business.

Contracts concluded in foreign currency involve  
exchange risks that can have affect revenues, the 
purchase prices, the valuation of claims, currency  
reserves, liabilities and with it the result. init meets 
these exchange risks with active exchange rate  
management, making use of forward exchange dealings 
and currency options. since init also tries to keep its 
options open here and focus on active currency  
management, it may consequently incur losses.

The investments of init include stocks, bonds, fixed-
interest securities and fixed-term deposits. losses  
can occur here due to price value, exchange rate and 
interest rate changes. 

Opportunities

init is currently involved in numerous public tenders 
in Germany and abroad. Many of these tenders will  
be decided in the next few months, so we can still  
expect high volumes of new incoming orders in terms 
of amount in 2011.

large amounts of funds released for the expansion of 
public transport are still available in the usA. As a 
result, we are still expecting a large number of new 
public tenders in the usA in the current financial year.

The tenders won in the area of ticketing in the usA and 
for an integrated control and passenger information 
system in Brisbane/Australia have a high strategic im-
portance for init, as in the usA only control system 
orders and in Australia only ticketing orders have been 
implemented so far. init has therefore obtained two 
important references which lead us to expect that fur-
ther orders will be generated in these areas in future.

Additional opportunities result from the start of our 
active market development in France and the Asia-pacific 
region. The sales staff was increased accordingly.

We also see a great advantage in the growing interest 
of transport companies in integrated systems. in this 
case, init is ideally equipped with its electronic ticket 
printer with on-board computer function eVenDpc for 
combining ticketing and iTCs. in this connection, we 
will benefit from our international references, which 
have a signal effect for many new potential customers 
from all over the world and should be an advantage 
when it comes to additional infrastructure investments.

Supplementary report

no important events took place after the balance sheet date.

Group sTATus reporT • Q 3/2011 reporT
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Transactions with related parties  
and persons

Transactions with related parties and persons are listed 
in the notes under “other Disclosures”.

Prospects report and outlook

The general economic risks increased perceptibly in Q3 
2011. in some european countries, especially in those 
particularly hit by the sovereign debt crisis, recessive 
tendencies are already apparent and in others, such as 
Germany, growth momentum is slowing. necessary 
measures for fiscal consolidation and for the provision 
of funds for rescue packages are restricting the scope 
of fiscal policy for future investments, such as in the 
transport infrastructure, in europe and in north Ame-
rica. it is not possible to predict at present to what 
extent this will lead to a reduction in project tenders 
in the market for transport telematics. At the moment, 
we are not yet registering any indications that savings 
and budgetary cuts due to the euro crisis will have a 
negative impact on init’s growth opportunities.

There is still a great need to develop or modernise 
transport systems in both growing emerging countries 
and in established industrialised ones. Corres ponding 
investments are ultimately essential to guarantee  

mobility and thus ensure the economic efficiency of a 
society. This need creates a sustained growth perspec-
tive for init as a supplier of systems and components 
which are essential for qualitative and quantitative 
improvements in the transport sector.

init is therefore well equipped to continue holding its 
own in a gloomy economic climate. Based on the high 
order backlog of approximately one-and-a-half times 
the forecast annual revenues and the large number of 
public tenders which init is currently involved in, we 
still see good growth opportunities for our company 
beyond 2012. unless any unexpected influences arise, 
we should achieve our aspired to goal with revenues of 
eur 82m and an operating result (eBiT) of eur 15m in 
2011. 

Actual results can however differ considerably from 
expectations of probable developments if uncertainties 
arise or basic assumptions turn out to be inaccurate. 

one of the risk factors for earnings development is 
strong devaluations of the us dollar and the Arabian 
dirham. This affects the size of revenues and results 
and leads in the medium term to lower margins, as the 
currency influences can only be passed on via higher 
prices to a limited extent.

Karlsruhe, november 10, 2011 

Group sTATus reporT • Q 3/2011 reporT

The Managing Board

Dr. Gottfried Greschner 

Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Jürgen Greschner 

Chief Sales Officer

Wolfgang Degen 

Chief Operating Officer

Bernhard Smolka 

Chief Financial Officer

Joachim Becker 

Chief Operating Officer
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EUR ‘000 01/07–30/09/2011 01/07–30/09/2010 01/01–30/09/2011 01/01–30/09/2010

revenues 23,673 24,824 55,228 57,403

Cost of revenues -13,955 -15,716 -32,069 -37,572

Gross profit 9,718 9,107 23,159 19,830

sales and marketing expenses -2,268 -2,271 -6,999 -5,729

General administrative expenses -1,240 -1,087 -3,606 -3,261

research and development expenses -792 -739 -2,192 -1,828

other operating income 129 216 611 747

other operating expenses 59 -1 -67 -2

Foreign currency gains and losses -676 -595 86 978

Operating profit 4,930 4,631 10,992 10,736

income from associated companies 112 136 236 201

other income and expenses 30 53 126 158

Earnings before interest and taxes 
(EBIT) 5,072 4,820 11,354 11,095

interest income 54 37 155 67

interest expenses -53 -55 -188 -142

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 5,073 4,802 11,321 11,020

income taxes -1,739 -1,343 -3,046 -3,866

Net profit 3,334 3,458 8,275 7,153

thereof attributable to equity  
holders of parent company 3,310 3,358 8,253 7,104

thereof minority interests 24 100 22 49

net profit and diluted net profit per 
share in eur 0.33 0.34 0.83 0.72

Average number of floating shares 
(undiluted) in eur 9,979,844 9,920,781 9,970,825 9,935,864

Average number of floating shares 
(diluted) in eur 9,979,844 9,920,781 9,970,825 9,935,864

Consolidated Income Statement
from January 1, 2011 to September 30, 2011 (IFRS) (unaudited) 
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inTeriM ConsoliDATeD sTATeMenT oF CoMpreHensiVe inCoMe • Q 3/2011 reporT

EUR ‘000 01/07–30/09/2011 01/07–30/09/2010 01/01–30/09/2011 01/01–30/09/2010

Net profit 3,334 3,458 8,275 7,153

Net gains (+)/net losses (-)  
on currency translation 1,190 -1,779 529 -897

unrealized gains/losses 1,190 -1,779 529 -897

Net gains (+)/net losses (-) in  
available-for-sale financial assets -87 12 -167 13

unrealized gains/losses -87 12 -129 13

reclassifications to the  
income statement 0 0 -38 0

Other comprehensive income 1,103 -1,767 362 -884

Total comprehensive income 4,437 1,692 8,637 6,269

thereof attributable to equity holders 
of the parent company 4,413 1,592 8,615 6,220

thereof minority interests 24 100 22 49

Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
from January 1, 2011 to September 30, 2011 (IFRS) (unaudited) 
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EUR ‘000 30/09/2011 31/12/2010

Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 27,195 18,380

Marketable securities and bonds 201 324

Trade accounts receivable 5,657 15,243

Future receivables from production orders  
(percentage of completion method) 

29,851 19,295

Accounts receivable from related parties 8 9

inventories 15,321 15,444

income tax receivable 108 0

other current assets 2,602 2,242

Current assets, total 80,943 70,937

Non-current assets 

Tangible fixed assets 5,619 5,182

Goodwill 2,081 2,081

other intangible assets 1,200 1,687

interest in associated companies 2,241 2,221

Accounts receivable from related parties 68 68

Deferred tax assets 678 661

other assets 1,329 1,584

Non-current assets, total 13,216 13,484

Assets, total 94,159 84,421

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2011 (IFRS)
(unaudited)

Assets

ConsoliDATeD BAlAnCe sHeeT • Q 3/2011 reporT
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EUR ‘000 30/09/2011 31/12/2010

Current liabilities 

Bank loans 634 471

Trade accounts payable 3,669 2,908

Accounts payable of percentage of completion method 6,376 6,345

Accounts payable due to related parties 45 94

Advance payments received 7,331 4,665

income tax payable 2,265 2,514

provisions 7,582 5,617

other current liabilities 8,170 7,320

Current liabilities, total 36,072 29,934

Non-current liabilities 

long-term debt less current portion 1,024 1,059

Deferred tax liabilities 4,966 4,067

pensions accrued and similar obligations 2,863 2,652

other non-current liabilities 0 42

Non-current liabilities, total 8,853 7,820

Shareholders’ equity 

Attributable to equity holders of the parent company 

subscribed capital 10,040 10,040

Additional paid-in capital 4,864 4,793

Treasury stock -810 -660

surplus reserves and consolidated unappropriated profit 34,828 32,565

other reserves 21 -341

48,943 46,397

Minority interests 291 270

Shareholders’ equity, total 49,234 46,667

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity, total 94,159 84,421

ConsoliDATeD BAlAnCe sHeeT • Q 3/2011 reporT
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (IFRS)
from January 1, 2011 to September 30, 2011 (unaudited) 

EUR ‘000 01/01–30/09/2011 01/01–30/09/2010

Cash flow from operating activities: 

net income 8,275 7,153

Depreciation 1,741 1,893

losses on the disposal of fixed assets 11 8

Change of provisions and accruals 2,176 1,763

Change of inventories 123 -1,335

Change in trade accounts receivable and future receivables  
from production orders (poC) 

-970 -1,838

Change in other assets, not provided by/used in investing  
or financing activities 

-212 -1,589

Change in trade accounts payable 761 -283

Change in advanced payments received and liabilities from poC method 2,697 820

Change in other liabilities, not provided by/used in investing  
or financing activities 

510 961

Change in investment book value (not affecting cash flow) -236 -200

Amount of other non-cash income and expenses 1,925 1,050

Net cash from operating activities 16,801 8,403

Cash flow from investing activities: 

inflows from sales of tangible fixed assets 7 0

investments in tangible fixed assets and other intangible assets -1,733 -982

inflows from associated companies and loans receivable 217 0

investments in marketable securities as part of short-term cash management -82 -107

Net cash flows used in investing activities -1,591 -1,089

Cash flow from financing activities: 

Dividend paid out -5,990 -2,986

Cash payments for the purchase of treasury stock -418 -547

proceeds (+)/redemption (-) of bank loans 128 -728

Net cash flows used in financing activities -6,280 -4,261

net effects of currency translation and consolidation changes  
in cash and cash equivalents

-115 72

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,815 3,125

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 18,380 9,327

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 27,195 12,452

ConsoliDATeD CAsH FloW sTATeMenT • Q 3/2011 reporT
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General Disclosure

The init group is an internationally operating system 
supplier of transportation telematics (telecommunica-
tions and informatics, also known internationally  
as “intelligent Transportation systems” or iTs). The 
business activities are subdivided into the following 
segments: Telematics and electronic Fare Collection 
systems, planning systems and Automotive.

The quarterly report as of september 30, 2011, was 
prepared in compliance with the international Finan-
cial reporting standards (iFrs) and is consistent with 
iAs 34. The accounting and valuation methods applied 
to the consolidated financial statements dated Decem ber 
31, 2010 were retained.

The consolidated interim financial statement has been 
prepared in euro. unless otherwise stated, all figures 
were rounded to full thousand (eur k).

init AG is a listed company, isin: De0005759807, and 
has been in the segment of the regulated market with 
further post-admission requirements (prime standard) 
since January 1, 2003.

The consolidated interim report and the consolidated 
financial statement as of september 30, 2011, were not 
subject to a review.

The interim report of the third quarter was communi-
cated to the supervisory board on october 28, 2011.

Accounting Principles and Valuation Methods

in principle, the accounting practices and valuation 
methods applied in this interim financial statement 
are consistent with the methods applied in the finan-
cial statements 2010. Amendments to the accounting 
principles and valuation methods and also amendments 
concerning the presentation and explanation of the  
financial statements have been caused by applying the 
following new or revised standards:

IAS 24 “Related Party Disclosures”
The revised standard iAs 24 was published in novem-
ber 2009 and applies for the first time to financial 
years commencing on or after January 1, 2011. on the 
one hand, this revises the definition of related parties 
in order to make it easier to identify the relationship 
to a related party. on the other hand, it partly exempts  

the party related to a public sector entity from disclo-
sure requirements that pertain to transactions with 
said public sector entity and other business entities 
related to that public sector entity. The standard spe-
cifies retrospective application. This expansion of the 
definition will foreseeably lead to further details ari-
sing in future about who is included in the parties 
related to the group. The adoption of the amendment 
did not have any impact on the assets, liabilities,  
financial position and earnings situation of the conso-
lidated financial statements.

Amendment to IAS 32 “Classification of Right Issues”
The amendment to iAs 32 was published in october 2009 
and applies for the first time to financial years com-
mencing on or after February 1, 2010. it alters the de-
finition of a financial liability such that rights issues 
and certain options may be classified as equity instru-
ments. This applies specifically if a company offers the 
rights pro rata to all of the existing owners of the same 
class of its own non-derivative equity instruments in 
order to acquire a fixed number of the company’s own 
equity instruments for a fixed amount in any currency. 
The standard specifies retrospective application. The 
adoption of the amendment did not have any impact on 
the assets, liabilities, financial position and earnings 
situation of the consolidated financial statements.

Amendment to IFRIC 14 “Prepayments of a Minimum 
Funding Requirement”
The amendment to iFriC 14 was published in november 
2009 and applies for the first time to financial years 
commencing on or after January 1, 2011. The applica-
tion of iFriC 14, published in July 2007 for the purpose 
of limiting a defined benefit asset to its achievable 
amount, had some unintended consequences for compa-
nies in certain countries. The amendment is aimed to 
permit companies to recognise as an asset voluntary 
prepayments of minimum funding contributions. The 
amendment specifies retrospective application. The 
initial application did not lead to any reporting of an 
asset resulting from the excess of the plan asset above 
the values of the defined benefit obligation.

“Improvements to International Financial Reporting 
Standards 2010”
This general standard, published in May 2010, contains 
a series of amendments to various iFrs standards. The 
times of application and the transitional rulings are 
specified for each standard. The adoption of the 
amendments did not have any impact on the financial 
position or performance of the group.

Selected Explanatory Notes for Q1–Q3 2011 (IFRS)
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IFRIC 19 regulates the treatment of extinguishing of 
financial liabilities by issuing equity instruments. The 
interpretation is to be applied retrospectively and 
does not have any impact on the assets, liabilities,  
financial position and earnings situation of the conso-
lidated financial statements.

Consolidated Group

Fully Consolidated Companies
The group of consolidated companies of init AG com-
prises the subsidiaries iniT GmbH, Karlsruhe, Germany 
(“iniT GmbH”), iniT innovations in Transportation 
inc., Chesapeake/Virginia, usA (“iniT inc.”), iniT in-
novations in Transportation (eastern Canada) inc./iniT 
innovations en Transport (Canada est) inc., Montréal, 
Canada (“eastern Canada inc.”), iniT innovations in 
Transportation (Western Canada) inc., Vancouver,  
Canada (“Western Canada inc.”), iniT pTy lTD, Queens-
land, Australia (“iniT pTy”), iniT innovation in Traffic 
systems FZe, Dubai (“iniT FZe”), initplan GmbH, Karls-
ruhe (“initplan”), iniT innovations in Transportation 
oy, Finland (“iniT oy”), iniT innovations in Trans-
portation limited, nottingham, uK (“iniT ltd”) and 
iniT swiss AG, neuhausen (“iniT swiss”), founded on 
July 7, 2011. in each of the above, init AG holds a 100% 
shareholding. in addition, the following are also fully 
consolidated: CarMedialab GmbH, Bruchsal, Germany 
(“CarMedialab”), in which init AG holds a 58.1% of the 
shares, TQA Total Quality Assembly llC, Chesapeake/
Virginia, usA (“TQA”), in which iniT inc. holds 60% of 
the shares and sQM superior Manufacturing llC, Chesa-
peake/Virginia, usA (“sQM”), founded on May 23, 2011, 
in which iniT inc. holds 100% of the shares.

Associated Companies
init AG holds 44% of the shares in id systeme GmbH, 
Hamburg (“id systeme”) and iniT GmbH holds 43% of 
the shares in iris-GmbH infrared & intelligent sensors, 
Berlin (“iris”). The associated companies are included 
at equity in the consolidated financial statement.

Notes on the Consolidated Balance Sheet 
and Income Statement 

Inventories
A total of eur 320k (30/09/2010: eur 102k) for decre-
ases in values was recorded. The income or expense is 

included in the consolidated income statement under 
“Cost of revenues”.

Securities and Bonds
A total of eur 62k (30/09/2010: eur 22k) was impaired be-
cause of a permanent depreciation in securities and bonds.

Trade Accounts Receivable
A total of eur 87k (30/09/2010: eur 91k, including  
decreasing in values for losses in interest in Dubai) 
for decrease in value for accounts receivable was re-
corded as expenses. This expenditure is included in the 
income statement under “other operating expenses”.

Tangible Fixed Assets
The tangible (fixed) assets essentially concern the  
administration building at Kaeppelestr. 4, two resi-
dential houses, office furnishings and technical equip-
ment. replacement investments totalling eur 1,035k 
were made (31/12/2010: eur 1,213k). The sale of certain 
tangible assets generated eur 7k (31/12/2010: eur 0k).

Liabilities
Debts are carried on the liabilities side of the balance 
sheet at their net book value. The liabilities due to 
affiliated companies totalled eur 45k (31/12/2010: 
eur 94k) and relate to trade accounts payable to iris 
(eur 3k) and id systeme (eur 42k) (31/12/2010: iris 
eur 85k and id systeme eur 9k))

Shareholders’ Equity

Subscribed Capital
The capital stock is divided into 10,040,000 individual 
no-par bearer shares with an imputed share in the 
capital stock of eur 1.00. The shares has been issued 
and fully paid up.

Authorised Capital
At the annual shareholders’ meeting on May 24, 2011, 
a resolution was passed to create capital to the amount 
of eur 5,020,000. With the approval of the supervisory 
Board, the Managing Board is authorised to increase 
the company’s capital stock by up to eur 5,020,000 by 
May 23, 2016 through a single or repeated issuing of 
up to 5,020,000 ordinary shares against contributions 
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in cash or in kind. The new shares are to be taken up 
by credit institutions that will be obliged to offer 
them to investors for sale. However, with the approval 
of the supervisory Board, the Managing Board is 
authorised to withdraw the pre-emptive right, so that 
up to 1,004,000 new shares can be issued at a price not 
substantially lower than the stock market value of the 
company shares at the time of specifying the issue 
price. The aim is to balance peak amounts, to open up 
additional capital markets, to acquire or merge with 
other companies or parts of companies by way of con-
tribution as investment in kind, and to convert up to 
250,000 new shares into employee stocks.

Capital Reserves
on september 30, 2011 the capital reserves totalled 
eur 4,864k, with eur 3,141k result from the premium 
of the shares sold at the time of the initial public of-
fering and the increase of capital stock in 2002. 
eur 1,138k were transferred from 2005 to 2010 as part 
of the recognised expenses from the share-based rem-
uneration and eur 275k in 2011. The transfer of shares 
in the context of the share bonus agreement for the 
Managing Board and employees released the capital 
reserves for eur 204k in 2011. Due to the sale of  
treasury stock in 2007, the capital reserves increased 
by eur 514k.

Treasury Stock
The treasury stock on January 1, 2011 totalled 94,186 
shares. Based on the resolution passed at the annual 
shareholders’ meeting on May 12, 2010, the company is 
authorised to purchase treasury stock. A share buyback 
up to 20,000 shares was passed on August 10, 2011 and 
a further share buyback up to 20,000 shares was passed 
on september 19, 2011. As of september 30, 2011 
20,000 shares were repurchased at an average price of 
eur 17.3692 per share and 4,290 shares were repurchased 
at an average price of eur 16.4410. Within the scope 
of the incentive scheme for members of the Managing 
Board, managing directors and high performer in the 
first quarter of 2011, a total of 37,337 shares were 
transferred with a qualifying period of five years.  
A further 1,000 shares were transferred to employees 
within the scope of a bonus agreement without qualifying 
period. on september 30, 2011 the number of treasury 
stock thus decreased to 80,139.

The company’s treasury stock was valued at acquisition 
cost at eur 810k (31/12/2010: eur 660k) and openly 
deducted from the equity capital. of the treasury stock 
as of september 30, 2011 of 80,139 shares with an 
imputed share of eur 80,139 (0.80 %) in the capital 
stock, 1,139 shares resulted from the capital increase 
in 2002 and 79,000 shares from the company’s stock 
repurchasing programme. The shares were repurcha-
sed at an average price of eur 10.11 per share. The 
treasury stock was repurchased for use as considera-
tion within the scope of mergers and to acquire other 
companies or parts of companies or participations, or, 
where required, for opening up of additional capital 
markets or to issue them to employees and members of 
the Managing Board.

Paid Dividends
 

 

Contingent Liabilities/Claims
Just as of December 31, 2010, the init group had no 
contingent liabilities and claims as of september 30, 
2011.

Legal Disputes
Currently no lawsuits being pursued through the 
courts.

Segment Reporting
The segment reporting can be found on page 22 of the 
consolidated interim report.
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eur ‘000 

Dividends for 2009:  
eur 0.30 per share,  
paid out on May 14, 2010 2,986

Dividends for 2010:  
0.45 per share plus  
an one-off bonus dividend  
of eur 0.15 per share,  
paid out on May 25, 2011 5,990
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Other Disclosures

Related Party Transactions
The companies included in the consolidated financial 
statement and the associated companies are listed in 
the section on the consolidated group.

Associated Companies
The amount due from related parties and persons  
include loans amounting to eur 68k (31/12/2010: 
eur 68k) and relates to iris. These amounts are shown 
in the balance sheet under non-current assets.

The other amounts of eur 8k relate to iris eur 2k  
(31/12/2010: eur 3k) and id systeme eur 6k (31/12/ 
2010: eur 6k). These are trade accounts receivable with 
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Associated companies Other related party transactions

eur ‘000 30/09/2011 30/09/2010 30/09/2011 30/09/2010

income from sales to  
related parties and persons 0 0 0 0

Goods and services from 
related parties and persons 983 1,714 302 275

30/09/2011 31/12/2010 30/09/2011 31/12/2010

Due from related parties 
and persons 76 77 61 61

Due to related  
parties and persons 45 94 0 0
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a remaining maturity of less than one year. These amounts 
are shown in the balance sheet under current assets.

The amounts due to related parties and persons relate 
to trade accounts payable and have a remaining matu-
rity of less than one year. The amounts of eur 45k are 
attributable to iris at eur 3k (31/12/2010: eur 85k) and 
id systeme eur 42k (31/12/2010: eur 9k). The amounts 
are shown in the balance sheet under current liabilities.

Other Related Party Transactions
iniT GmbH rents its office building in Karlsruhe from 
Dr. Gottfried Greschner GmbH & Co. Vermögens-Verwal-
tungs KG. The rounded monthly rent payments amount 
to eur 40k (eur 475k annually). The rental price is con-
tractually fixed until June 30, 2026. until June 30, 2011 

the rent payments amount to eur 366k annually.  
Furthermore, a rent deposit of eur 61k was paid for 
the office building in Karlsruhe.

Terms and Conditions of Business Transactions 
with Related Parties and Persons
sales to, and purchases from, related parties and per-
sons are made to generally accepted market terms. There 
are no guarantees at all for accounts receivable or pa-
yable in regard to related parties and persons. The 
group did not accrue any cumulative value adjustments 
for accounts receivable from related parties and per-
sons for the financial year as of september 30, 2011.

Karlsruhe, november 10, 2011

The Managing Board

Dr. Gottfried Greschner 

Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Jürgen Greschner 

Chief Sales Officer

Wolfgang Degen 

Chief Operating Officer

Bernhard Smolka 

Chief Financial Officer

Joachim Becker 

Chief Operating Officer
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Segment Reporting

The corporate group has the following segments that are obliged to report:

01/01/2011–30/09/2011 01/01/2010 bis 30/06/2010

eur ‘000

Telematics and  
electronic Fare  

Collection systems other
eliminations and 

adjustments Consolidated Teuro

Telematik- und  
elektronische  

Zahlungssysteme sonstige
eliminierungen u. 

Anpassungen Konsolidiert

Revenues Umsatzerlöse

With third parties 52,377 2,851 0 55,228 Mit Dritten 31.745 834 0 32.579

With other segments 1,187 1,098 -2,285 0 Mit anderen segmenten 374 668 -1.042 0

Total revenues 53,564 3,949 -2,285 55,228 Umsatzerlöse gesamt 32.119 1.502 -1.042 32.579

EBIT 11,399 112 -157 11,354 EBIT 6.674 -342 -57 6.275

segment assets 93,530 3,854 -3,225 94,159 segmentvermögen 80.084 2.439 -1.862 80.661

segment liabilities 44,494 2,365 -1,934 44,925 segmentschulden 39.537 1.588 -820 40.305

interest income 158 2 -5 155 Zinserträge 37 0 -7 30

interest expenses 168 15 5 188 Zinsaufwendungen 81 13 -7 87

scheduled depreciation 1,633 108 0 1,741 planmäßige Abschreibungen 1.199 126 0 1.325

Cost of revenues 31,749 2,303 -1,983 32,069 Herstellungskosten des umsatzes 21.577 1.208 -929 21.856

r&D costs 1,351 841 0 2,192 Forschungs- und entwicklungskosten 707 382 0 1.089

Foreign currency gains (+) and losses (-) 107 -21 0 86 Währungsgewinne (+) und -verluste (-) 1.559 14 0 1.573

share in profit of associated  
companies 236 0 0 236

Anteil am Gewinn assoziierter  
unternehmen 65 0 0 65

income taxes 3,051 -5 0 3,046 ertragsteuern 2.513 10 0 2.523

Value impairments 453 0 0 453 Wertminderungen 2.508 0 -19 2.489

share in associated companies 2,241 0 0 2,241 Anteil an assoziierten unternehmen 2.123 0 0 2.123

investments in tangible and  
intangible assets 1,519 214 0 1,733

investitionen in sachanlagen und 
immaterielle Vermögenswerte 595 33 0 628

31/12/2010 31.12.2009

segment assets 83,355 3,586 -2,520 84,421 segmentvermögen 70.952 2.733 -2.075 71.610

segment liabilities 37,224 2,006 -1,476 37,754 segmentschulden 31.987 1.705 -1.059 32.633

share in associated companies 2,221 0 0 2,221 Anteil an assoziierten unternehmen 2.059 0 0 2.059

1. The segment “Telematics and electronic Fare Collection systems“ covers integrated systems for controlling 
personnel transport, fare collection systems, passenger information systems and passenger counting systems.

2.  The category entitled “other“ encompasses planning systems (planning and Data Management systems) and 
Automotive (analysis systems for the car industry).

Based on the products and services offered by the segments and for the purpose of managing the corporation, the 
corporate group is subdivided into the following three divisions: “Telematics and electronic Fare Collection systems“, 
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“planning systems“ and “Automotive“. The “planning systems“ and “Automotive“ divisions have been subsumed under 
the segment entitled “other“.

The management monitors the operating results separately for each division in order to make decisions on the distri-
bution of resources and to estimate the profitability. The profitability is determined based on the operational result, 
which corresponds to the result indicated in the consolidated financial statements.

seGMenT reporTinG • Q 3/2011 reporT

01.01.2011 bis 30.06.2011 01/01/2010–30/09/2010

Teuro

Telematik- und  
elektronische  

Zahlungssysteme sonstige
eliminierungen u. 

Anpassungen Konsolidiert eur ‘000

Telematics and  
electronic Fare  

Collection systems other
eliminations and 

adjustments Consolidated

Umsatzerlöse Revenues 

Mit Dritten 29.664 1.891 0 31.555 With third parties 55,379 2,024 0 57,403

Mit anderen segmenten 825 696 -1.521 0 With other segments 663 1,100 -1,763 0

Umsatzerlöse gesamt 30.489 2.587 -1.521 31.555 Total revenues 56,042 3,124 -1,763 57,403

EBIT 6.298 139 -155 6.282 EBIT 11,205 -87 -23 11,095

segmentvermögen 83.891 3.551 -2.612 84.830 segment assets 77,917 2,932 -1,906 78,943

segmentschulden 39.104 2.044 -1.534 39.614 segment liabilities 35,909 1,848 -861 36,896

Zinserträge 104 1 -4 101 interest income 75 1 -9 67

Zinsaufwendungen 120 11 4 135 interest expenses 132 19 -9 142

planmäßige Abschreibungen 1.099 73 0 1.172 scheduled depreciation 1,706 187 0 1,893

Herstellungskosten des umsatzes 17.890 1.518 -1.294 18.114 Cost of revenues 37,102 2,099 -1,629 37,572

Forschungs- und entwicklungskosten 903 497 0 1.400 r&D costs 1,183 645 0 1,828

Währungsgewinne (+) und -verluste (-) 781 -19 0 762 Foreign currency gains (+) and losses (-) 980 -2 0 978

Anteil am Gewinn assoziierter  
unternehmen 124 0 0 124

share in profit of associated  
companies 201 0 0 201

ertragsteuern 1.299 8 0 1.307 income taxes 3,838 28 0 3,866

Wertminderungen 165 0 0 165 Value impairments 1,819 0 -19 1,800

Anteil an assoziierten unternehmen 2.346 0 0 2.346 share in associated companies 2,259 0 0 2,259

investitionen in sachanlagen und 
immaterielle Vermögenswerte 1.112 136 0 1.248

investments in tangible and  
intangible assets 874 108 0 982

31.12.2010 31/12/2009 

segmentvermögen 83.355 3.586 -2.520 84.421 segment assets 70,952 2,733 -2,075 71,610

segmentschulden 37.224 2.006 -1.476 37.754 segment liabilities 31,987 1,705 -1,059 32,633

Anteil an assoziierten unternehmen 2.221 0 0 2.221 share in associated companies 2,059 0 0 2,059
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
as of September 30, 2011 (IFRS) (unaudited)

ConsoliDATeD sTATeMenT oF CHAnGes in eQuiTy 2011 • Q 3/2011 reporT

Attributable to equity holders of the parent company Minority Shareholders

Other reserves interest equity, total

eur ‘000
subscribed

capital

Additional
paid-in
 capital

surplus reserves,
consolidated

unappropriated
profit Treasury stock

Difference from 
pension valua-

tion

Difference from 
currency 

translation

stock market
 valuation 

of securities Total

Status as of December 31, 2009 10,040 4,377 25,626 -477 -81 -741 51 38,795 182 38,977

net profit 7,104 - - - 7,104 49 7,153

other comprehensive income 0 -897 13 -884 - -884

Total comprehensive income 7,104 0 -897 13 6,220 49 6,269

Dividend paid out -2,986 - - - -2,986 0 -2,986

share-based payments 146 188 - - - 334 - 334

Acquisition of treasury stock -547 0 0 0 -547 0 -547

rounding difference -1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Status as of September 30, 2010 10,040 4,523 29,743 -836 -81 -1,638 64 41,816 231 42,047

 

Status as of December 31, 2010 10,040 4,793 32,565 -660 -146 -233 38 46,397 270 46,667

net profit 8,253 - - - 8,253 22 8,275

other comprehensive income 0 529 -167 362 - 362

Total comprehensive income 8,253 0 529 -167 8,615 22 8,637

Dividend paid out -5,990 - - - -5,990 0 -5,990

share-based payments 71 268 - - - 339 - 339

Acquisition of treasury stock -418 0 0 0 -418 0 -418

rounding difference 0 0 0 0 -1 -1

Status as of September 30, 2011 10,040 4,864 34,828 -810 -146 296 -129 48,943 291 49,234
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Attributable to equity holders of the parent company Minority Shareholders'

Other reserves interest equity, total

eur ‘000
subscribed

capital

Additional
paid-in
 capital

surplus reserves,
consolidated

unappropriated
profit Treasury stock

Difference from 
pension valua-

tion

Difference from 
currency 

translation

stock market
 valuation 

of securities Total

Status as of December 31, 2009 10,040 4,377 25,626 -477 -81 -741 51 38,795 182 38,977

net profit - - 7,104 - 7,104 49 7,153

other comprehensive income - - - - -897 13 -884 -884

Total comprehensive income - - 7,104 - -897 13 6,220 49 6,269

Dividend paid out - - -2,986 - -2,986 -2,986

share-based payments - 146 0 188 334 334

Acquisition of treasury stock 0 0 0 -547 -547 -547

rounding difference 0 0 -1 0

Status as of June 30, 2010 10,040 4,523 29,743 -836 -81 -1,638 64 41,816 231 42,047

 

Status as of December 31, 2010 10,040 4,793 32,565 -660 -146 -233 38 46,397 270 46,667

net profit - - 8,253 - 8,253 22 8,275

other comprehensive income - - - - 529 -167 362 362

Total comprehensive income - - 8,253 - 529 -167 8,615 22 8,637

Dividend paid out - - -5,990 - -5,990 -5,990

share-based payments - 71 0 268 339 339

erwerb eigener Aktien 0 0 0 -418 -418 -418

rundungsdifferenz 0 0 0 0 -1 -1

Status as of September 30, 2011 10,040 4,864 34,828 -810 -146 296 -129 48,943 291 49,234
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01/01/2011–30/09/2011 01/01/2010–30/09/2010

EUR ‘000 % EUR ‘000 %

Revenues with external clients 

Germany 20,158 36.5 22,599 39.4

rest of europe 11,509 20.8 9,728 16.9

north America 21,529 39.0 19,821 34.5

other Countries (Australia, uAe) 2,032 3.7 5,255 9.2

Group total 55,228 100.0 57,403 100.0

30/09/2011 31/12/2010

EUR ‘000 % EUR ‘000 %

Non-current assets 

Germany 7,812 86.2 7,863 86.5

rest of europe 170 1.9 177 2.0

north America 952 10.5 892 9.8

other Countries (Australia, uAe) 126 1.4 158 1.7

Group total 9,060 100.0 9,090 100.0

Geographical Information

GeoGrApHiCAl inForMATion • Q 3/2011 reporT

The above information about the sales revenue is based on the customer's location.

The long-term assets are composed of tangible fixed assets, other intangible assets, as well as interest in associated companies.

Number of Employees (annual average) 
(incl. temporary workers and students)

30/09/2011 30/09/2010

Germany 294 253

north America 64 59

other Countries 14 11

Total 372 323



init
innovation in traffic systems AG
Kaeppelestrasse 4-6 
76131 Karlsruhe, Germany 

P.O. Box 3380 
76019 Karlsruhe, Germany 

Tel. +49.721.6100.0 
Fax +49.721.6100.399 

postmaster@initag.com 
www.initag.com

This document does not constitute an offer or invi-
tation to subscribe for or purchase any securities.  
in addition, the securities of init AG have not been 
registered under the united states securities laws and 
may not be offered, sold or delivered within the uni-
ted states or to u.s. persons absent from registration 
under or an applicable exemption from the registra-
tion requirements of the united states securities law. 

Date Event

nov 21/22, 2011 German equity Forum, Frankfurt - Analyst Conference

March 2012 Disclosure Annual report 2011

May 16,  2012 Annual Meeting, Karlsruhe

Company Calendar 2011/2012



www.initag.com


